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From Text to Relics: The Emergence of the Scribe-Martyr in Late Antique 

Christianity (fourth century–seventh century) 

SABRINA INOWLOCKI 

ABSTRACT 

This paper delves into the conflation of two prominent figures of authority in the early 

Christian world: the scribe-scholar and the martyr. While previous scholarship has largely 

examined these figures separately, this study focuses on their association and argues that they 

were meaningfully combined to establish a new form of textual authority. The motif of the 

scribe-martyr is explored in a series of Christian texts, from Pseudo-Pionius to John Moschus 

and late ancient hagiographic texts, tracing its origins to the fourth century. This development 

emerged from the growing association between the authority of written texts as physical 

objects and the rise of the cult of saints and their relics. In parallel with Foucault's concept of 

the author-function, a distinct Christian “scribe-function” emerged within this context, i.e., 

discourses of authority, fictitious or historical, involving the individuals who reproduced or 

corrected texts. The paper posits that the motif of the scribe-martyr was then strategically 

employed in legal, scholarly, and institutional contexts to express faithfulness, resistance, 

authorization, and legitimation. As a result, this conflation contributed significantly to the 

attribution of holiness and authority to texts, sacred places, and religious institutions. Thus, 

the scribe-martyr, connected to the revered relic-texts, assumed a particularly potent role as a 

figure of theological authority within late ancient Christianity.  
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INTRODUCTION 

Since the pioneering work of Peter Brown, significant scholarship has been devoted to the 

concept of the “holy man,”1 a now popular template to analyze figures of authority and 

holiness in late antiquity. Among such figures, that of the scribe-martyr has been paid little 

attention.2 Yet Christian martyrdom literature in the Roman empire has been the subject of 

numerous publications in the last two decades.3 Likewise, scholarship on scribal and editorial 

practices, as well as on the social and cultural history and the materiality of the book has also 

flourished, following the influential works of Roger Chartier, Christian Jacob, and others.4 

Yet these two universes hardly ever meet. And why would they? “What do martyrs have to 

do with scribes?” one might ask. More than meets the eye, it will be argued here, especially at 

a time when the status of the scribe is rapidly changing.  

Indeed, major shifts in the construction of scribal work and authorship took place in 

the second–fourth centuries. First of all, as several scholars have pointed out, many characters 

of the Jesus movement became remembered anachronistically as literate “performers of 

written texts” as early as in the second century.5 Christian identity became connected with the 

possession of books, and “textual communities”6 or “reading communities”7 formed. 

Importantly, these early Christian circles were not only reading but also writing communities, 

in which texts could be copied by non-professionals for their own use.8  

The rapid spread of the codex among Christians and the development of codex 

technology at Caesarea from Origen to Pamphilus and Eusebius9 are now traditionally seen as 

a major landmark of the developing Christian “bibliomania” in the fourth century. Pamphilus 

created an ascetic community devoted to the making and publishing of biblical copies, in 

which citations and textual reproduction played a central role.10 It is only in a Christian 

context that the figure of the holy scribe could re-emerge after the rabbis turned away from 

his Second-Temple avatars:11 it took familiarity with Ezra, Enoch, Baruch and the Jewish 
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scripture to confer authority on a role which was reserved to slaves and freedmen in the 

Roman empire.12 Only in such a context could Eusebius proudly boast about receiving an 

imperial order for biblical copies.13 

In the fourth century, the combination between the tolerance enjoyed by the 

Christians after the Diocletianic persecutions following the edict of Milan in 313 C.E. and the 

emergence of a legal and scriptural canon,14 all provided the necessary conditions for the 

idealization of the scribe,15 faithfully and conservatively reproducing or revising sacred texts. 

In the late fourth century, I will argue here, the authority of the written text, associated with 

the cult of the saints and their relics,16 gives birth to a new figure of authority: the scribe-

martyr.  

In this context, both martyrdom narratives (some of them at least) and ancient 

testimonies on Christian scribes and scholars share one thing, namely a concern for the 

document and its textual accuracy: martyrdom narratives, because they either include, rely 

on, or represent themselves as court transcripts;17 scribalism and editorial practices, because 

their purpose is to make the text as accurate as possible. The fact that martus means both 

witness and martyr, and marturia, testimony and martyrdom, is telling in this respect. In this 

paper, I contend that the association between scribalism and martyrdom is more than a 

random juxtaposition. This motif, I argue, is used in certain legal, scholarly and institutional 

contexts in order to express faith-fulness, resistance, authorization and legitimation. Indeed, 

the document reproduced with precision is not only seen as a historical proof but also as a 

powerful theological device.18 As the book qua material object becomes endowed with 

authority,19 its craftsman starts to benefit from its status, especially in times of persecution. 

As a result, the “secondary autograph”20 becomes endowed with the same prestige as a 

primary autograph.21 The language of faith starts to be aligned with the language of scribal 

practice. In these circumstances, similarly to the “author-function: delineated by Foucault, a 
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specifically Christian “scribe-function” emerges, i.e., discourses of authority, fictitious or 

historical, involving the individuals who reproduced or corrected texts. In such a context, as 

we shall see, the scribe-martyr becomes a particularly potent figure of theological authority. 

My goal in this article is not to focus on the chronological development of this motif 

by drawing linear relationships between various Christian sources. Rather, it is to approach 

this motif as a theological and literary trope in order to understand its functions in a network 

of Christian discourses about textual and bookish authority. This paper will therefore be 

divided into three parts: the first one concerns textual transmission; the second one, Christian 

excerptores and the Donatist controversy; and the last one, scribal activity in the context of 

Roman papacy. 

 

SCRIBALISM, MARTYRDOM AND THE POETICS OF TEXTUAL TRANSMISSION  

While scribal activities associated with the idea of revelation appear among Jesus followers 

as early as in the fourth gospel and the Shepherd of Hermas, the figure of the scribe-martyr is 

first attested in the colophon appended to the Martyrdom of Polycarp ascribed to Pseudo-

Pionius.22 It is an important instance of the way in which the textual transmission of 

martyrdom narratives could be “staged,” associating teaching lineages and revelatory 

experiences. Later figures such as those of Pamphilus of Caesarea, Eusebius’s teacher and 

companion, and Lucian of Antioch, also exemplify this new role as authoritative transmitters 

of knowledge. Let us begin with Pseudo-Pionius. 

 

Pseudo-Pionius and the Martyrdom of Polycarp 

The colophon appended to MPol is a detailed description of the Martyr of Polycarp’s textual 

transmission.23 It claims that the final form of the Martyrdom was transcribed by a certain 

Pionius, presenting the following textual genealogy:24 
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Ταῦτα μετεγράψατο μὲν Γάϊος ἐκ τῶν Εἰρηναίου, μαθητοῦ τοῦ Πολυκάρπου, 

ὃς καὶ συνεπολιτεύσατο τῷ Εἰρηναίῳ. ἐγὼ δὲ Σωκράτης ἐν Κορίνθῳ ἐκ τῶν 

Γαΐου ἀντιγράφων ἔγραψα. ἡ χάρις μετὰ πάντων. Ἐγὼ δὲ πάλιν Πιόνιος ἐκ τοῦ 

προγεγραμμένου ἔγραψα ἀναζητήσας αὐτά, κατὰ ἀποκάλυψιν φανερώσαντός 

μοι τοῦ μακαρίου Πολυκάρπου, καθὼς δηλώσω ἐν τῷ καθεξῆς. 

These words have been transcribed by Gaius from the archive of Irenaeus, a 

disciple of Polycarp, who lived in the same city as Irenaeus. And I, Socrates, 

wrote it down in Corinth from the copies of Gaius. Grace be with everyone. 

And I, Pionius, wrote this same account down again from the previously 

written copy, after I searched for it following a revelation of the blessed 

Polycarp who had appeared to me, as I will explain in the sequel. 

Virtually all scholars have identified this “Pionius” with the third-century Smyrnean 

martyr whose devotion to Polycarp figures prominently in the opening paragraphs of his own 

martyrology.25 Pionius, it is said, was himself arrested “on the anniversary of the blessed 

martyr Polycarp.”26 In addition to the textual and datation problems of MPol,27 the colophon 

itself poses problems of datation and historicity. It is often regarded as a fourth-century 

authorizing device for MPol and the collection of Polycarpiana.28 However, Harry Gamble, 

Cyril Richardson, and Musurillo have defended the historicity of the transmission narrative 

preserved in MPol 22.2,29 against Lightfoot’s argument that the Life and the Martyrdom both 

appeal to fictitious documentary pedigrees.30 Others, such as Barnes, Moss and, most 

recently, Zwierlein, have sided with Lightfoot.31 I also accept a dating to the fourth century, 

notably in view of the development of the motif of the scribe-martyr in this period which I 

uncover in what follows. 

In the text as we have it, “Pionius,”32 a future martyr, presents himself as the copyist 

of the text,33 the ultimate link of its transmission, and the recipient of a revelation from 
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Polycarp.34 The break between the mention of the copy by Socrates and that by Pionius 

(separated by the “Grace be with everyone”) suggests that Pionius’s status is different from 

that of his predecessors: he does not claim to be part of the textual lineage connecting 

Irenaeus and Socrates, but he makes up for it by claiming to have benefitted from a direct 

revelation from Polycarp.  

Claims about the discovery of hidden texts in order to give new documents an air of 

legitimacy is a widely attested phenomenon, starting no later than with 2 Kings 22.35 

“Archival pedigree”36 and “authenticating device,”37 are used as appellations to describe 

paratexts such as the Pionian colophon. Yet the claim of the discovery of the text may be 

more than just an authenticating device meant to explain the sudden appearance of a text.  

Taking the name of the martyr Pionius, the compilator/interpolator represents himself 

as a scribe-martyr, connected to Polycarp. In this context, his scribal activity is intimately 

connected to his authorial practice: he is both the copyist of MPol and the author of his own 

martyrdom narrative in MPion (however implausible that may be).  

MPol also happens to be our earliest Christian testimony on martyrs’ relics and their 

cult.38 The colophon also implies a connection between Polycarp’s bodily remnants and the 

text: just as the gathering of the martyr’s bodily relics allows the participants to venerate his 

memory, his textual relics, i.e., the document discovered by “Pionius,” himself a martyr-to-

be, allows for the accurate remembrance of Polycarp the martyr. While Polycarp’s 

martyrdom has been textualized in the narrative of his death, that is in MPol, in turn, the 

narrative of his death is now relicized through the narrative included in Pseudo-Pionius’s 

colophon. The colophon, in other words, does not only turn MPol in the textual relics of 

Polycarp, but it also becomes itself a textual relic of “Pionius,” the martyr-to-be who hand-

copied MPol following the miraculous vision of Polycarp. 
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In this context, the motif of the scribe-martyr and of the textual relics are not only 

textual pedigrees conferring legitimacy on the text of MPol.39 As Eva Morczek points out in 

an article on discovery of Jewish texts and paratexts that “the discovery story is not 

authorizing the theology: it is the theology.”40 This may also be the case here. The colophon 

has its own purpose: at some point in the fourth century, it aims to establish an explicit 

linkage between scribal activity and martyrdom, suggesting that a proper memorialization of 

martyrdom is not only performed through the cult of the physical relics but also through 

textual transmission embodied in scribal activity. As we shall see now, other texts of the 

same period attest to the same confluence of martyrdom and scribalism. 

 

Pamphilus of Caesarea 

A similar phenomenon is attested at Caesarea around the end of the third century where the 

transmission of a martyr’s corpus by another martyr also occurs: Pamphilus’s handwritten 

copy of the Origenian corpus provides an interesting parallel to that of Pseudo-Pionius’s 

activity. While Origen is traditionally not considered a martyr, according to Photius, 

Pamphilus did consider him as such.41 As Origen was tortured during the Decian 

persecutions,42 it can be argued that the fact that he did not die does not make him any less of 

a martyr. 

Jerome’ Vir. ill. 75 and a dozen of colophons in the Septuagint and the Syro-Hexapla, 

as well as in New Testament manuscripts,43 promote Pamphilus’s image as a holy scribe-

martyr, suggesting that his autographic copies and corrections of Origen’s textual work on 

scripture are tantamount to textual relics.44 I have argued that Pamphilus’s signed 

subscriptions did not only serve as an authenticating device, but also as a means to claim for 

himself Origen’s textual heritage.45 As in the Pionian colophon, a textual genealogy is traced 

in the subscription, which allows Pamphilus to self-fashion as Origen’s direct disciple (which 
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he was not historically) and privileged heir. In one famous subscription to Esther, Pamphilus 

claims to have corrected the text in jail, while his collating assistant Antoninus is described as 

a confessor.46 The connection between martyrdom and scribalism could hardly have been 

made more obvious. If this is not a later interpolation,47 it may well attest to the fact that the 

motif emerges in the context of one of the last waves of the Diocletianic persecutions in 

Caesarea.48 

The Greek and Syriac colophons citing Pamphilus’s own subscriptions, which can be 

dated to the sixth and seventh centuries,49 clearly amplify this motif. These citations enable 

the later scribe to inscribe his own copy in an authoritative textual tradition. His/her emphasis 

on the hand of the martyr may also have guaranteed the orthodoxy of the copy in a climate of 

suspicion towards Origen during the controversies of the fifth and sixth centuries.50 In this 

respect, the linkage of the copy to Pamphilus the scribe-martyr, a cipher for Origen, produces 

the same effect as an amulet protecting from heresy.51 The scribe-martyr and his textual relics 

serve not only to authorize or authenticate the text copied, but also to trace textual lineages 

that benefit both the most recent copy of the text and its copyist. 

 

Lucian of Antioch 

The same phenomenon can be observed for copies made by Lucian of Antioch who died a 

martyr in 312 CE under Maximinus Daia52 and was a contemporary of Pamphilus of 

Caesarea. Lucian’s reception includes the same motif of scribal martyrdom as Pamphilus. 

Whether the two traditions cross-fertilized or influenced one another is hard to tell but a 

connection between the two is undeniable.53 

Little is known of the life and work of Lucian and even his identity is a controversial 

subject.54 Apparently an influential teacher at Antioch and a biblical scholar, he was allegedly 

Paul of Samosata’s student and the teacher of Arius and Eusebius of Nicomedia. Therefore, 
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there were many reasons for “orthodox” Christians to be suspicious of him. He died a martyr 

presumably at Nicomedia during the Great Persecution,55 and was a subject of veneration, 

notably by the empress Helena.56  

The earliest trace of Lucian as a scribe and a martyr can be found in Jerome, both in 

the Vir. ill. 77 and the preface to Chronicles in which he ascribes to Lucian’s Septuagint 

recension the primacy in a territory extending from Antioch to Constantinople.57 However, 

Jerome does not clearly connect his activity as a scholar and his death as a martyr, on the 

contrary: in the Vir. ill. 77, composed in 392/393 C.E., he subtly implies that some exemplars 

were fictitiously attributed to him: “he [Lucian] labored on scriptures with so much zeal that 

to this day some exemplars of the scriptures are called Lucianea (tantum in scripturarum 

studio laborauit ut usque nunc quaedam exemplaria scripturarum Lucianea nuncupentur).58 

The suffix -ea brings them close to the Tironiana, or “the Callinia, the Atticana, the 

Peducinia” described by Galen as “books named after the men who wrote them or corrected 

them.”59 Yet Jerome seems to hint that these Lucianea were pseudepigraphic.  

Notably, Jerome does not link this attribution to Lucian’s martyrdom but to his 

studium scripturarum, while just before (Vir. ill. 75) he had strongly emphasized the 

connection between Pamphilus’s death as a martyr and his autographs. This certainly 

confirms Jerome’s subtle dismissal of this text.60 

In the first half of the fifth century, Sozomen’s testimony supports Jerome’s suspicion 

towards the attribution of documents to Lucian. In his Hist. eccl., he clearly questions the 

fictitious attribution of documents to a martyr as a practice aiming to enhance a text’s 

authority and prestige.61 In a passage on the council of Antioch in 341, he claims:  

ἔλεγον δὲ ταύτην τὴν πίστιν ὁλόγραφον εὑρηκέναι Λουκιανοῦ τοῦ ἐν 

Νικομηδείᾳ μαρτυρήσαντος, ἀνδρὸς τά τε ἄλλα εὐδοκιμωτάτου καὶ τὰς ἱερὰς 
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γραφὰς εἰς ἄκρον ἠκριβωκότος· πότερον δὲ ἀληθῶς ταῦτα ἔφασαν ἢ τὴν ἰδίαν 

γραφὴν σεμνοποιοῦντες τῷ ἀξιώματι τοῦ μάρτυρος, λέγειν οὐκ ἔχω. 

They [the bishops gathered at Antioch] claimed that they had found this 

formulary of faith, a holograph of Lucian who died a martyr in Nicomedia, a 

man most approved for other reasons and highly accurate in the sacred 

Scriptures. I cannot tell whether they spoke the truth or whether they sought to 

endow their own document with authority through its association with the 

dignity of a martyr.62  

This passage suggests that Lucian’s image as a scribe-martyr was exploited in 

conciliary contexts, three decades after his death.63 Since the council was located at Antioch, 

the city where Lucian lived and died according to Rufinus,64 the discovery could appear as 

plausible.65 The narrative of the finding of this holographic formulary, albeit really succinct, 

also has a taste of relic inventio because the document was supposedly entirely handwritten 

by the martyr. Sozomen, however, does not completely buy it and proceeds to tell us 

explicitly that the name of a martyr could be used to give weight to a document. When the 

martyr was also a scribe-scholar expert in scriptures, a formulary of faith written sua manu 

conferred on him the additional authority of textual relics. While Lucian possibly authored 

the creed some time in the second half of the third century,66 in 341, his authority as a biblical 

scribe-martyr was boasted in order to reinforce that of the creed; Sozomen, around a century 

later, was clearly doubtful about the authenticity of its authorship.  

Later appraisals of Lucian as a scribe-martyr turned out to follow the endorsement of 

the scribe-martyr by the Antiochene bishops. The so-called Synopsis scripturae sacrae of 

Pseudo-Athanasius, which compiles materials gathered about the books of the Bible and their 

contents, and dated by Theodor Zahn not later than the sixth century,67 ascribes to Lucian a 

seventh recension of the LXX, the Septima.68  
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Ἑβδόμη πάλιν καὶ τελευταία ἑρμηνεία ἡ τοῦ ἁγίου Λουκιανοῦ τοῦ μεγάλου 

ἀσκητοῦ καὶ μάρτυρος, ὅστις καὶ αὐτὸς ταῖς προγεγραμμέναις ἐκδόσεσι καὶ 

τοῖς Ἑβραϊκοῖς ἐντυχὼν, καὶ ἐποπτεύσας μετὰ ἀκριβείας τὰ λείποντα, ἢ καὶ 

περιττὰ τῆς ἀληθείας ῥήματα, καὶ διορθωσάμενος ἐν τοῖς οἰκείοις τῶν Γραφῶν 

τόποις, ἐξέδοτο τοῖς Χριστιανοῖς ἀδελφοῖς· ἥτις δὴ καὶ ἑρμηνεία μετὰ τὴν 

ἄθλησιν καὶ μαρτυρίαν τοῦ αὐτοῦ ἁγίου Λουκιανοῦ, τὴν γεγονυῖαν ἐπὶ 

Διοκλητιανοῦ καὶ Μαξιμιανοῦ τῶν τυράννων, ἤγουν τὸ ἰδιόχειρον αὐτοῦ τῆς 

ἐκδόσεως βιβλίον, εὑρέθη ἐν Νικομηδείᾳ ἐπὶ Κωνσταντίνου βασιλέως τοῦ 

μεγάλου παρὰ Ἰουδαίοις ἐν τοίχῳ πυργίσκῳ περικεχρισμένῳ κονιάματι εἰς 

διαφύλαξιν.  

And again a seventh and final translation by the Holy Lucian, the great ascetic 

and martyr, who himself having read the editions written before as well as the 

Hebrew, and having studied with accuracy the others, or even words greater 

than truth, and having corrected them in his own passages of scripture, he 

published it for the Christian brothers. And indeed this translation, after the 

contest and martyrdom of this same holy Lucian, which happened under the 

tyrants Diocletian and Maximinus, or rather the book of his edition, written in 

his own hand, was found in Nicomedia under the reign of Constantine the 

great, among the Jews in a cupboard in a wall covered in stucco.69 

Notwithstanding Eusebius’s and Jerome’s testimonies, scholars doubt the existence of this 

Septima.70 Its authenticity and attribution need not detain us here. My point is that in this 

document, Lucian was received as a prominent example of scribe-martyr, the author of a 

dignified biblical recension. Just as Pamphilus’s autography was stressed in colophons from 

the sixth century on, Lucian’s holographic “recension” was also received with praises.  



 12 

An eighth-century colophon to IV Kings in a Syriac manuscript heavily relies on the 

Synopsis for the part devoted to Lucian.71 Devreesse also records a different version of this 

text, in the manuscript Coislin 251.72 Certain Psalms catenary manuscripts (Ra 292, 1138, et 

al.) include references to it: Ἑβδόμη τοῦ μεγάλου ἀσκητοῦ καὶ μάρτυρος Λουκιανοῦ,73 as in 

Ps.-Athanasius. These testimonies indicate that the portrayal of Lucian as an ascetic scribe-

martyr, “authoring” the Septima, enjoyed a certain success in late antiquity.  

The Synopsis, as the Pionian colophon, suggests an association between a newly 

found handwritten manuscript and narratives of relics inventio. In this case, the book is said 

to have been written in the own hand of Lucian. The discovery of the text among the Jews is 

reminiscent not only of the discovery of scriptural recensions by Origen in Eusebius’s Hist. 

eccl.,74 but also of one of the inventio crucis narratives of the cross by Helena75 according to 

which the Jews had hidden the relics since Jesus’s death.76 Paradoxically, the presence of the 

text among the Jews also endowed it with great textual authority.77  

The emphasis on Lucian as a venerated scribe-martyr also finds a parallel in the 

Chronicon Paschale (c. 630 CE),78 perhaps due to the Chronicler’s use of an “Arian” 

source,79 also promoting Eusebius of Nicomedia as the baptizer of Constantine, contrary to 

Nicene sources.80 This passage of the Synopsis seems to have emerged, if not from the same 

source, at least from the same Lucianic, Antiochian/Nicomedian milieu. Just as Pamphilus’s 

martyrdom and work was used by Eusebius to increase the visibility and prestige of Caesarea 

on the Christian map, the figure of Lucian may have been used to similar ends for Nicomedia 

and Antioch. This passage of the Synopsis perhaps aimed to authorize the Septima, if it ever 

existed. However, simultaneously, this inventio narrative of Lucian’s textual relics (i.e., the 

Septima) also contributed to glorifying Lucian himself as a holy ascetic scribe-martyr as well 

as his last home: Constantinian Nicomedia. 
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This motif gained some success. According to Metzger, the Menaeon of the Greek 

Church, under the fifteenth of October, records that Lucian made a copy in his own hand of 

both the New and Old Testament in three columns, which belong to the Church in 

Nicomedia.81 Hexaplaric features were apparently applied to Lucian’s work, perhaps also in 

the context of the promotion of local traditions in Nicomedia.  

Another testimony on Lucian as scribe-martyr is found in the Vita Luciani, which is 

difficult to date because the reference edition by Joseph Bidez is a reconstruction based on 

various late Byzantine texts, in Appendix 6 to his edition of Philostorgius’s Ecclesiastical 

History in the GCS.82 It recounts that “he [Lucian] practiced stenography, his earnings from 

which provided food both for himself and for the poor. Indeed, he thought it wrong that he 

himself should partake of food before others had been provided for from the work of his 

hands.”83 

According to a tradition reported by Symeon Metaphrastes (d. c.1000), after an 

ascetic life and admirable martyrdom, the martyr was thrown at sea but a dolphin brought his 

whole corpse back, except for one part, his hand:  

Συνέβη δὲ τὸ περὶ τὴν χεῖρα πάθος, τοῦ Θεοῦ, μοι δοκῶ, τιμῆσαι ταύτην ἰδίως 

βουληθέντος, ἅτε τὸν διὰ ταύτης ἐπὶ τῇ τῶν Γραφῶν ἐπανορθώσει γενόμενον πόνον 

ἀποδεξάμενον. Ἐν γὰρ τοῖς ὑπὲρ Χριστοῦ πάθεσι τὸ βαρύτερον ἐντιμότερον.  

The accident (πάθος) of the hand happened, it seems to me, because of God’s desire 

to show her particular honor, since he approved of the work accomplished through her 

regarding the revisions of the sacred scriptures. For among the sufferings (πάθεσι) 

undergone for Christ, the heavier, the more honorable.84 

Further on, it is added that “Now, however, wishing to endorse the man’s fervor for 

the sacred scriptures and to guarantee the great value of his labor, he [God] granted the hand 
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that had especially served him in this to be honored by special sufferings, just as, I think, 

spectators festoon the arms of athletes.”85 

This excerpt shows particularly well how text and body became intertwined in 

martyrdom narratives: the relic of Lucian’s scribal hand remained lost at sea, while, 

presumably, the emended Lucianic text survived, an embodiment of the lost hand. Lucian’s 

work of emendation signified by his hand (or the lack thereof) is directly linked to his 

martyrdom. His work as a corrector is not interpreted only as a scholarly achievement, but as 

a holy work, because he died a martyr. God himself shows his approval of his scribal work, in 

the same way as a master would approve of the editorial work performed by his enslaved 

worker. The testimonies examined above confirm the conclusions of Claudia Rapp on holy 

texts: a man (or a woman) could make a text holy but a text could equally make a man (or a 

woman) holy.86 In later hagiographic narratives, such a pattern was re-iterated in relation to 

lesser-known saints. 

 

Alphius and his Brothers, Theodore the Scribe 

An episode of the Vitae Sanctorum Alphii, Philadelphi et Cyrini (BHG 62e), a rather fanciful 

narrative perhaps to be dated to the second half of the seventh century,87 recounts how 

Vitalius, the father of the three martyrs, received his sons’s cloths imbued with their blood as 

well as the “books from the Old Testament and the New Testament which the saints had 

written in their own hand.”88 Indeed, the martyrs “were calligraphers illuminated with divine 

knowledge” (ἦσαν γὰρ καλλιγράφοι καὶ γνώσει θείᾳ κεκοσμημένοι). The text, playing with 

the verb κοσµέω, “to decorate” and “to illuminate (a manuscript),” associates their selfhood 

with their texts: just as they illuminated the sacred manuscripts they copied, they were 

themselves illuminated with divine knowledge. The Vitae thus proposes an identification 

between the scribes and their books, subtly suggesting that the manuscripts left behind 
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following their martyrdom are ciphers for their relics: they are their textual relics. The fact 

they were handwritten allowed for this transition from body to text. The trace of their hand on 

the book is not only a physical remnant of their holiness: the manual copy of the text, these 

Acts suggest, is also an embodiment of their divine knowledge.  

Other scribe-martyrs of the Diocletianic persecutions are remembered in various 

synaxaries. For instance, this seems to be the case with Theodore of Cyrene, a scribe and 

bishop (unless two individuals have been confused), whose tongue was cut-off when he 

refused to hand over his copies of the sacred book.89 In this case the motif of the scribe-

martyr is embedded in an account influenced by the Donatist controversy and the narratives 

about the North African traditores, i.e., those Christians accused to have handed over the 

holy books to avoid martyrdom. These cases are also relevant to this study, as we shall see 

now. 

 

MARTYRES-NOTARII AND TEXTUAL RESISTANCE IN A JUDICIAL CONTEXT 

In a recent study, Jeremiah Coogan has drawn attention on the way in which, in the Donatist 

controversy, the sacred book functions as a metonym for Christian confession and an avatar 

of divine presence.90 In what follows, I build on his case by examining how these texts also 

create a linkage between scribalism and martyrdom.  

At the center of the controversy was the alleged betrayal of those who had handed 

over the scriptures to the Roman authorities during the great persecutions in the years 303–

305 C.E. As Shaw has noted, “the history of this betrayal was incessantly asserted and 

denied, extended and elaborated by both dissidents and Catholics.”91 

A connection between scribal activity and martyrdom appears in the Acts of the 

Abitinian Martyrs (BHL 7492), a fifth-century Donatist text from Abitina (Avitina), about 

fifty miles to the southwest of Carthage.92 Re-enacting events that had occurred more than a 
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century earlier, it is emblematic of the way in which the past was manipulated in order to 

maintain a strict boundary between the traditores whose heirs were identified with the 

Catholics, and the faithful martyrs, ancestors of the “dissident” Christians. Importantly, the 

record was read aloud every year in Donatist churches throughout Africa.93 The impact of the 

Diocletianic persecution in Africa turned traditio into a central tenet to all subsequent 

Christian identity in Africa.94  

The Acts of the Abitinian Martyrs offer an interesting passage for my reasoning. 

Using an a fortiori argument (tali comparatione), Act. Abit. 21 declares that if, according to 

Rev 22.18–19 (cf. Matth. 5.18), those who only add or take away even a single letter or 

stroke of a letter from the sacred text95 will be blotted out of the Book of Life, how much 

more will the traditores, who have given away the scripture, will suffer in the fire of hell.96 In 

other words, the traditores of the sacred scriptures, avoiding martyrdom, are compared to 

their detriment with unfaithful copyists damaging scripture.97 In both cases, the accusation is 

that of un-faith-fulness, both to the text, and to Christianity. This subtle allusion is a 

testimony of the way in which scribal practices started to be metaphorically used in early 

Christian texts to talk about faith. Fides, and its contrary, perfidia, designate both Christian 

faith and textual un/faith-fulness.98 In these martyrdom narratives, the discourse of faith is 

aligned with the discourse of editing.99 In a Donatist context, traditor and scribe-martyrs 

become contrary terms in the equation: the traditor embodies betrayal, both towards the 

sacred text and towards the Christian faith, while the scribe-martyr embodies true faith. In 

this context, the motif is not used as a means to authorize teaching or scholarly lineage, as 

was the case with Pamphilus, but to articulate ideas of “orthodoxy” in a context of theological 

conflict.  

Other martyrdom narratives de facto associated martyrdom and scribalism: they 

would narrate how an individual copied the protocols of the martyrdom trial that would 
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otherwise disappear due to destruction. In the first half of the fifth century, the epilogue of the 

Acta Victoris (BHL 8580) is worth noting, as it could also be defined as an authenticating 

device, placed at the end of the account. Indeed, the supposed author of the text herein 

presents himself as a notary of the emperor Maximian. Since it was first stated that 

Maximian’s advisor Anulinus ordered the destruction of all written evidence about the 

proceedings of Victor’s trial, the epilogue aims to demonstrate the credibility of the narrative 

despite the loss of archives. The notarius, the Christian Maximianus, claims to have secretly 

written down from memory what he saw: 

Tunc ego Maximianus notarius imperatoris christianus ab infantia iuraui per 

paganissimum eorum: et tamen per noctem cum luminaribus in hippodromo 

circi scripsi prout memoria potui retinere.  

Then I Maximianus the notarius of the emperor, Christian from infancy, I 

swore by the most pagan among them. But meanwhile, at night, in the the 

lights of the circus hippodrome, I would write as much as I could remember.100 

According to Rebillard, “this first topos [the relation of the excerptores in martyrdom 

narratives] confirms that Christians of the fourth century and later believed that the court 

protocols of martyr trials played a vital role in the traditions about the martyrs.”101 Rebillard 

is right that there is a circumscribed topos of the notarius as guarantor of the accuracy of the 

narrative of events leading to martyrdom.102 The alleged existence of the martyrs’s written 

confessions certainly contributed to establishing a connection between scribal activity and 

martyrdom. Yet taking into account Ps.-Pionius’s colophon, and the evidence about 

Pamphilus, Lucian, and others, we see a larger trend which establishes scribal activity lato 

sensu as witness activity, whether legal or textual.  

The notarius’s written performance, as that of the biblical scribe, was defined by its 

accuracy. This accuracy supposedly was what made the document trustworthy. As Clifford 
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Ando has noted, in late antiquity, martyrdom narratives exploiting the commentarii of the 

excerptores, as well as authors such as Eusebius manifest a new “faith in authenticated 

documents as carriers of true knowledge about history.”103 In the case of martyr trials, 

however, the power of the document exceeds historical truth: it becomes an embodiment of 

the martyr and of his.er holiness; in other words, a textual relic. 

Some of the martyrs themselves were occasionally remembered to have been 

excerptores. For instance, a fifth-century sermon recounts that Genesius, while taking notes 

during the trial of Christians in Arles, threw his tablets on the floor, revealing at once that he 

was also a Christian.104 A similar scenario unfolds in the Passion of Speusippus, also dated to 

the fifth century:105 Neon, the notarius who was recording the trial of the three martyrs, 

unable to tolerate the injustice of the trial any longer, closes his tablets, smashes the images in 

the Temple where the events took place, and gives them to his colleague Turbon. Neon dies 

as a martyr. Turbon, in possession of the tablets, then writes down the whole account and is 

also martyred. Teitler and Rebillard provide a few more examples which establish the 

throwing of the tablets by the excerptor-martyr as a topos.106 This trope is of course a 

reminiscence of Moses’s breaking the first tablets and of Abraham slashing the idols.  

These texts, I would argue, do not only support the idea of a close association 

between scribalism and martyrdom, but, paradoxically, they also suggest that they are 

contradictory terms in a context of religious resistance: the excerptor’s faith and the writing 

down of the official acts are bound to clash, as the latter embodies Romanitas and the former, 

as Coogan has shown, Christianitas.107 Between the lines, the inference might have been that 

a proper Christian scribe was meant to copy scripture, not the minutes of a martyrdom trial. 

 

FROM MARTYR TO POPE: REVELATORY EDITORIAL PRACTICES  
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We now move to another historical context, i.e., fifth–century Rome, at a time when Roman 

society was deeply transformed as a consequence of the Germanic invasions. Leo the first 

was elected pope in 440 C.E., when the Western empire was ruled by Valentinian III (425–

455). As G. Demacopoulos has shown, Leo made significant use of the Petrine topos.108 For 

instance, on the first anniversary of his election on September 441, Leo articulated a 

connection between Peter and himself “that would become a permanent feature of subsequent 

papal self-promotion.”109  

John Moschus’s Pratum Spirituale (c. 610–620 C.E.), a collection of edifying stories, 

sayings and anecdotes about monks and hermits, includes a notice on Leo. This may be 

surprising as he was neither a monk nor a hermit, but Moschus, according to the prologue of 

the Pratum, had finished his life and written his work in Rome, where he presumably became 

acquainted with various local traditions.110 Moreover, as a Chalcedonian, he must have felt an 

attachment to the see of Rome, which championed Chalcedon's defence, as his notes on Leo 

(147–149) and Gregory attest (151, 192).111  

Moschus’s entry 147 reflects Leo’s strategy of self-representation as well as its 

articulation to the image of the scribe-martyr. Yet the scribe-martyr is herein turned into a 

papal scribe-martyr, and the scribal activity consists not in copying a text but in correcting it. 

While we have seen the motif of the scribe-martyr and his textual relics deployed in scholarly 

and legal contexts, Moschus’s excerpt presents the same motif in an institutional context. It 

includes a legend in which Pope Leo is said to have placed his Tome on the tomb of St. Peter, 

requesting that the saint correct any errors. Forty days later, Peter appears to Leo and says: “I 

have read and corrected it” (Ἀνέγνων καὶ διορθωσάμην). Taking the letter from the tomb, 

Leo unfolds it and finds it corrected by the hand of the holy apostle.112 

According to tradition, Peter, first pope of Rome, had died a martyr. It is both as a 

martyr and a pope that he appears to Leo, in a revelatory experience reminiscent of that of 
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Pionius with Polycarp. Yet the purpose here is different: this legend seems to reflect a 

posteriori Leo’s failed attempt to impose his Tome at the Synod of Ephesus in 449 C.E. as 

well as (perhaps) his humiliation in 451 C.E. at Chalcedon due to Canon 28, which conferred 

on the See of Constantinople “equal dignity” with the See of Rome.113  

In the text of Moschus, Peter’s diorthosis, a terminus technicus of textual work 

designating the routine corrections of a text, not only validates the text authored by Leo and 

makes it holy, but it also turns it into a textual relic: not that of Leo, but his own. Through 

these miraculous handwritten corrections, the supposed first pope herein legitimates his 

successor, Leo. A specific bond between the first pope and his successor is thus established 

through editorial work, even though they have never met in person. Thus, as was the case 

with Pamphilus and Pionius, the motif of the holy editorial work allows the construction of a 

specific lineage, in this case, a papal lineage. In addition, just as Lucian’s and Pamphilus’s 

scribal martyrdom contributed to bestowing authority and holiness on Antioch-Nicomedia 

and Caesarea respectively, in this passage, Rome also was implicitly made unique by the 

Petrine epiphany. 

Interestingly, authorship is conferred on Leo while the great Peter is turned, as it 

were, into his enslaved secretary. By inverting the traditional hierarchy between the two roles 

(scribe and author), the narrative suggests that scribal work is ultimately what gives a text its 

accuracy and therefore its power,114 especially when the editorial practice is revelatory in 

nature, executed from the realm of the dead martyrs. At any rate, the scribe-function is, 

according to this excerpt, what endows the book with authority and legitimacy. It also clearly 

illustrates the circulation of the motif of the scribe-martyr and its adaptation to new 

circumstances, in monastic Eastern and institutional Roman circles. 

 

CONCLUSION 
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This paper has investigated a series of late ancient Christian texts in which scribalism and 

martyrdom are associated. I have argued that this is more than a random juxtaposition: from 

the fourth century on, the scribe-martyr becomes a motif used in certain religious, legal, 

scholarly and even institutional contexts, in order to express faith-fulness, resistance, or 

legitimation. In particular, it becomes instrumental in creating textual or institutional 

genealogies, and in endowing some specific cities with theological authority and prestige.  

The emergence of this motif, I would argue, can be attributed to one main cause: a 

growing focus on the materiality of the book, which contributed to articulate a specifically 

Christian association between body and text. As we have seen in the case of the Donatist 

controversy, this association also led to the construction of a connection between faith and 

scribalism, which became part of discourses of rejection and exclusion between rival factions.  

In the context of the emergence of the cult of the martyrs and their relics during the 

Fouth century, certain texts, or rather “books” (whether scrolls or codices) began to be 

considered as textual relics. The handwriting could be seen as a metonymy for the hand, 

leading to the concept of textual relics, as we have seen in the case of Lucian. The shift from 

the Roman idea that a book was the embodiment of the author’s presence to the Christian 

idea of textual relics naturally led to a change of perception regarding, not the author of the 

text, but its scribe.115  

Indeed, the emphasis on the accuracy of the text and its historical and theological 

value as testimony, as in the case of the notarii and exceptores, also bestowed new authority 

on the scribe. When the scribe was also a martyr, his status endowed his textual work with 

the holiness of a sacred witness, the authority of the true martus. 

Included in narratives of martyrdom, asceticism, religious persecutions, and 

institutional or hagiographic legends, the scribe-martyr emerged as a new, particularly potent 

figure of theological authority announcing the medieval scribe. 
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6 Brian Stock, The Implications of Literacy: Written Language and Models of Interpretation 

in the Eleventh and Twelfth Centuries (Repr. ed. Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press, 

1987). 

7 William Johnson, Readers and Reading Culture in the High Roman Empire: A Study of 

Elite Communities, Classical Culture and Society (New York: Oxford University Press, 

2010). 

8 Kim Haines-Eitzen, Guardians of Letters: Literacy, Power, and the Transmitters of Early 

Christian Literature (Oxford ; New York: Oxford University Press, 2000). 

9 I will not enter here the debate on the Christian use of the codex. For more on this subject 

and the use of the codex at Caesarea, see, e.g., the research and bibliography by Grafton and 



 25 

 

Williams, Transformation of the Book; Wallraff, Kodex und Kanon, 8–24; Matthew R. 

Crawford, The Eusebian Canon Tables: Ordering Textual Knowledge in Late Antiquity, 

Oxford Early Christian Studies (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2019); Coogan, Eusebius 

the Evangelist. Note, however, the article of Sonja Drimmer, “The Rollodex: An Experiment 

around the Prepositional Paradigm through Peter of Poitiers’s Genealogia Christi,” in Seeing 

Codicologically: New Explorations in the Technology of the Book, ed. Sonja Drimmer, 

Lynley Ann Herbert, and Benjamin Tilghman, special issue of the Journal of the Walters Art 

Museum 76 (2023): 1–32). She argues that the idea of the replacement of the “Jewish scroll” 

by the “Christian codex” has supersessionist overtones. 

10 See Grafton and Williams, Transformation of the Book, 179–195; On Eusebius’s citations: 

Erica Carotenuto, Tradizione e Innovazione Nella Historia Ecclesiastica Di Eusebio Di 

Cesarea. Istituto Italiano per Gli Studi Storici 46 (Bologna: Il mulino, 2001); Sabrina 

Inowlocki, Eusebius and the Jewish Authors: His Citation Technique in an Apologetic 

Context, Ancient Judaism and Early Christianity, Arbeiten Zur Geschichte Des Antiken 

Judentums Und Des Urchristentums 64 (Leiden ; Boston: Brill, 2006) and “The Hand of the 

Slave and the Hand of the Martyr: Pamphilus of Caesarea, Autography, and the Rise of 

Textual Relics,” JLA 16.2 (2023, forthcoming). 

11 See, e.g., Natalie B. Dohrmann, “Jewish Books and Roman Readers: Censorship, 

Authorship, and the Rabbinic Library,” in Reconsidering Roman Power: Roman, Greek, 

Jewish and Christian Perceptions and Reactions, Katell Berthelot ed., Collection de l’École 

Française de Rome (Rome: Publications de l’École française de Rome, 2020): 417–441;, 

Rebecca Scharbach Wollenberg, The Closed Book: How the Rabbis Taught the Jews (Not) to 

Read the Bible (Princeton: Princeton University Press, 2023) and the bibliography herein. 



 26 

 
12 On the role of enslaved workers in the literary world, see, e.g., Moss. “The Secretary: 

Enslaved Workers,” and Coogan, Jeremiah, Howley, Joseph and Candida Moss (eds.), 

Writing, Enslavement, and Power (Oxford: Oxford University Press, forthcoming).  

13 Eus. v.C. 4.36–37. 

14 For the relation between book and law, see Caroline Humfress, “Judging by the Book. 

Christian Codices and Late Antique Legal Culture,” in Klingshirn, William Eugene, eds. The 

Early Christian Book, 141–58 and Elizabeth A. Meyer, Legitimacy and Law in the Roman 

World: Tabulae in Roman Belief and Practice (Cambridge, UK: Cambridge University Press, 

2004). 

15 I use the term “scribe” lato sensu, to designate any individual involved in writing practices, 

be it copying or correcting. It does not include practices of authorship, which is why I have 

not included Perpetua, for instance. 

16 On the birth of the cult of the relics, see Robert Wiśniewski, The Beginnings of the Cult of 
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